
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)
4 NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE CCTV REVIEW REPORT UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 14)
5 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 15 - 50)
6 DIGITAL STRATEGY AND OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE  (Pages 51 - 90)
7 RECYCLING AND WASTE STRATEGY - PROCUREMENT  (Pages 91 - 94)
8 HOLIDAY PAY ENTITLEMENT  (Pages 95 - 98)
9 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO 

END OF QUARTER ONE (April-June) 2019-20  
(Pages 99 - 120)

10 FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 121 - 126)
11 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

12 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

13 REVIEW OF SHARED LEGAL SERVICES WITH STOKE ON 
TRENT CITY COUNCIL  

(Pages 127 - 130)

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 4th September, 2019

Time 2.00 pm

Venue Lancaster Buildings, - Ironmarket, Newcastle, Staffs

Contact Geoff Durham 01782 742222

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


14 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  
Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:

(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 
any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with t
[...]
s - Interim Executive Director - Resources and Support Services, Martin 
Hamilton - Chief Executive, Caroline Elwood - Interim Head of Legal / Monitoring Officer, Simone 
Harris- Marketing and Communications Oficer and Phil Jones - Head of Communications

Apologies Councillor(s) T. Johnson and J Waring

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor’s Trevor Johnson and Jill Waring.

The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg informed the Cabinet that Councillor Johnson 
was recovering from an operation and sent best wishes for a speedy recovery.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June, 2019 be agreed
as a correct record.

4. JUBILEE2 UPDATE 

A report was submitted to Cabinet updating Members on the current position in 
respect of Jubilee2.

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage- Councillor Mark Holland 
stated that the centre received between ten and twelve thousand visitors each week 
and the Council had a responsibility to the taxpayer to get the best possible value 
and services from the centre.  Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3.4 of the 
report and were advised that they would receive further updates in due course.

Reference was made to the confidential appendix that would be considered in the 
closed session later in the meeting.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 1.5 and 1.6 of the report and were 
informed that a proposal had been made to enter into a three year contract with 
Strategi Solutions who would then be responsible for  identifying opportunities for 
income generation, selling advertising space, collecting the revenue and drafting 
agreements.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 10/07/19

2

Councillor Holland stated that it was important to market the leisure centre better in 
the future.  

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney stated 
that problems had occurred 
[...]
endered with an
option to extend for a further 3 years subject to
satisfactory performance and funding.

(ii) That Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) and 
Section 151 Officer in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety and Wellbeing be authorised in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder to finalise the specification/service 
outline, undertake the tendering process,  if required to 
complete any post tender negotiations and award the contract 
to the successful contractor.

(iii) That the requirement of the successful contractor to work with 
the Council to develop the service delivery in future years of 
the contract be supported.

Page 6



Cabinet - 10/07/19

5

(iv) That the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 
and Section 151 Officer in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Efficiency be authorised to assess the 
procurement options linked to the delivery of a Choice Based 
Lettings IT software and associated Homeless Prevention 
module, and should this be required that they have the 
authority to finalise the specification/service outline, undertake 
the tendering process,  if required to complete any post tender 
negotiations and award the contract to the successful IT 
contractor.

8. FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the items contained within the Forward Plan prior t its 
publication.

Resolved: That the Forward Plan, along with the tabled amendment, be 
received.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972.

11. JUBILEE2 UPDATE - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX 

Consideration was given to the confidential appendix.

Resolved: That the recommendation, contained within the confidential
appendix be agreed.

12. 20 SIDMOUTH AVENUE, NEWCASTLE - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDICES 

Consideration was given to the confidential appendix.

Resolved: That the information, contained within the confidential appendix 
be received.

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 2.35 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1     

                     

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

4 SEPTEMBER 2019

Title:                                 Newcastle Town Centre CCTV Review Report Update   

Submitted by:                  Head of Housing, Assets and Regeneration;  Partnerships 
Manager

Portfolios:                        Community Safety and Wellbeing

Ward(s) affected:            Town

Purpose of the Report

To update Cabinet on the work and recommendations of the recent CCTV Review, which was 
led by the Borough Council, including anticipated costings for updating the system and to 
seek approval to proceed to procurement and implementation of new equipment and the 
monitoring service.  

Recommendation

a. That Cabinet note the BID’s agreement to provide £40,000 towards the cost of 
upgrading the CCTV for Newcastle’s town centre;

b. That Cabinet authorise Officers to procure a CCTV system upgrade and monitoring 
for Newcastle town centre. 

c. That the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) in conjunction with the 
Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing is authorised to finalise the 
specification for the CCTV system upgrade with Stoke-on-Trent City Council then  
undertake a direct award without a call for competition, utilising the Stoke-on-Trent 
City Council’s compliant framework.

d. That the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) in conjunction with the 
Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing is authorised to finalise the 
specification for the monitoring, assess the proposals from Stoke-on-Trent City 
Council and enter into an agreement for an Inter Authority Contract.  

e. That the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) in conjunction with the 
Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing  is authorised to extend the 
current contract with the CCTV monitoring service until the new service is operational. 

Reasons

The current CCTV system was originally installed over 20 years ago and as a consequence 
the system has become outdated. As the town centre has evolved there is no longer a 
comprehensive coverage to contribute towards reducing crime and disorder, reducing fear of 
crime and assisting in attracting additional inward investment into the town centre. This 
initiative contributes to the Council’s overall strategy to create a “Town Centre for All”.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2     

                     

1. Background

1.1 The primary objective of the CCTV system in Newcastle town centre is to reduce the 
fear of crime and provide a safer, more pleasant environment for those people who 
live, visit and spend their leisure time in the town centre without compromising an 
individual’s right to privacy.

1.2      Other key objectives are:
 To improve public perception regarding the safety of the town centre.
 To prevent and deter crime and disorder, including anti-social behaviour.
 To improve detection of crime in the town centre and aid in the prosecution of 

offenders.
 To assist with counter terrorism work.

2. Current CCTV capacity

2.1 There are currently 18 cameras linked to the current CCTV system in key areas of the 
town centre.  These operate 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, and 365 days a year.  

2.2 The majority of the original CCTV cameras have pan-tilt-zoom (PTZ) functionality and 
give a wide, vertical range of coverage.  2 of the cameras are static, which means 
they can only focus on a fixed area.  The majority of the existing cameras are 
analogue, which means that the quality of the images is below average compared to 
their modern digital counterparts.  3 
[...]
e and Safe Borough
 A Town Centre for All

10.2 There is also a risk of reputational damage to the Council if it does not achieve the 
benefits often associated with having an effective CCTV system in place, such as 
attracting inward investment, a contribution towards a safer Town Centre and 
reducing fear of crime.

11. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications

11.1 No implications
 
12. Key Decision Information

12.1 This report can be considered key because it results in the Borough Council 
committing existing and additional resources for the function to which the decision 
relates. 

13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

13.1    Newcastle-under-Lyme Town Centre CCTV Review Report Update – December 2018 

14. List of Appendices

14.1 None.

15. Background Papers

Page 13



 

 

6     

                     

15.1 Newcastle-under-Lyme Town Centre CCTV Review Report 2018 – available on 
request from the Partnerships Team.

Page 14



 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET COMMITTEE

4 SEPTEMBER 2019

Title: Economic Development Strategy 2019 – 2023 Refresh 

Submitted by: Regeneration Manager

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To gain Cabinet approval for the Economic Development Strategy 2019-2023 which has been 
refreshed in line with Council Corporate Priorities. 

Recommendations 

(a) That the strategy and action plan, refreshed to reflect current priorities, be approved, 
with the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, being authorised to 
make minor amendments prior to final publication of the Strategy

Reasons

To ensure that the economy of the Borough is effectively promoted and to encourage effective 
partnership working to help achieve this.

1. Background

1.1 The Economic Development Strategy 2018 – 2023 was approved by Cabinet in March 2018 
following consultation with partners 
[...]
s and Figures

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

 4th September 2019

Report Title: Digital Transformation: Building a Better Citizen Experience 

Submitted by: Head of Digital and Customer Services

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly

Purpose of the Report

This report outlines the significant potential of developing a better digital service portfolio at Newcastle 
under Lyme.  It outlines the options that have been considered by the digital team to address the 
identified needs, outlines the resourcing requirements to commence a digital development programme 
and provides a long term strategy to ensure that digital developments support achieving the Council’s 
priorities.   

Recommendations

1) Adopt the Digital Strategy appended to this report;
2) Agree to the establishment of a dedicated Digital Team as detailed in the report;
3) Establish an ICT and Digital Services Steering Group
4) Delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, authority to 

make any minor amendments to the Digital Strategy prior to publication.

Reasons

The proposed digital strategy addresses a number of issues faced by the Council.

The key objectives of the strategy focus on delivering prioritised outcomes that the Council will be able to 
achieve.  

The formation of a digital team will provide the structure necessary to clearly drive forward digital 
services by providing a centralised pool of skilled individuals.

The burden of transformation placed on individual services can be reduced and methods of change 
applied in a consistent and reliable way.

Existing digital transformation attempts, although limited in scope, have been extremely successful.  

The proposed governance arrangements highlight the commitment to digital transformation
[...]
trative Support – Secretary to the Executive Director, Resources and Support Services

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO  CABINET

4th September 2019

1. Report Title:                    Recycling and Waste Strategy – Procurement 

Submitted by: Executive Director – Operational Services

Portfolio: Environment and Recycling

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

This report requests authority to seek and accept tenders for a range of vehicles, site and building 
works and services required to implement the new Recycling and Waste Service planned for 2020.

Recommendations 

a) That the Executive Director (Operational Services) and Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) are authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Recycling, to undertake the required procurement processes outlined in the report, complete any 
post tender negotiations if required and award the contracts to the successful contractors within the 
overall budget provision envelope made within the approved General Fund Capital and Revenue 
Programme for the introduction of the new recycling and waste service.

Reasons

In line with the Council regulations, authority is required to seek and accept contracts over the value 
of £50,000. This report outlines the various vehicles, building work and services that are required to 
implement the major service change.

1. Background

1.1 At its meeting on 18th September 2018, Cabinet approved the recommendations of the cross 
party Recycling and Waste Cabinet Panel for the introduction of a Recycling and Waste service 
for the Borough which makes it easier for residents to recycle and is simpler to operate. The 
changes respond to residents’ concerns about the current, multi container system which 
resulted in numerous missed collections when
[...]
ement Framework mini-tenders. Estimated cost £1.785m

b.) Recycling materials sorting contracts through competitive tenders. Estimated cost £0.279m

c.) Recycling recepticals through a Procurement Framework award to the cheapest supplier. 
Estimated cost £1.067m

d.) Building and site alteration works (to create appropriate material bulking facilities at Knutton 
Lane Depot) through a range of tenders. Estimated cost £0.5m

The actual detailed costs will be confirmed through the respective procurement processes. 

3. Proposal

3.1 The proposal is that the Executive Director (Operational Services) and Executive Director 
(Resources and Support Services) are authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Environment and Recycling, to undertake the required procurement processes outlined in 
the report, complete any post tender negotiations if required and award the contracts to the 
successful contractors within the overall budget provision envelope made within the 
approved General Fund Capital and Revenue Programme for the introduction of the new 
recycling and waste service.

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution

4.1 To ensure that the implementation of the new Recycling and Waste Services is achieved.

5. Options Considered 

5.1 There are options in terms of the procurement methods that can be used, however, the 
proposed methods outlined above are considered to represent value for money and 
compliant processes. 

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

Page 92



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

6.1 Providing the Councils statutory waste and recycling collection duties supports the Council’s 
corporate priorities of:

• Local services that work for local people.

7. Legal and Statutory Implications 

7.1 The procurement processes proposed are compliant with the Councils Regulations and 
procurement rules.

8. Equality Impact Assessment

8.1 There are no equalities issues
[...]
plications

11.1 N/A

12. Key Decision Information

12.1 Included on the Forward Plan

13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

13.1 N/A

Page 97



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

14. List of Appendices

14.1 N/A

15.  Background Papers

15.1 N/A

Page 98



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

4 September 2019

Report Title Financial and Performance Management Report to end of Quarter One 
(April-June) 2019-20

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Corporate & Service Improvement, People & Partnerships, 
Finance & Efficiency

Wards Affected: All 

Purpose of the Report

To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review report – first quarter 
2019-20.

Recommendations

(a) That Members note the contents of the attached report with the new 
indicators and agree to the recommendation that the Council continues 
to monitor performance alongside the latest financial information for 
the same period.

(b) That Members note the inclusion of progress summaries informing 
how the Council is delivering against its priorities.

(c) That Members support the continued development of the Financial & 
Performance report to reflect the vision and priorities of the Council 
Plan 2018-2022.

Reasons

The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on 
a quarterly basis regarding the performance of individual council services and progress 
with delivery against our priorities, alongside related financial information on the 
organisation. 

1. Background

1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council 
has performed during the first quarter 2019-20 by presenting performance data and 
progress summary set within a financial context.

1.2    This report provides broad financial information (Appendix A) and also details 
performance (Appendix B) for the first quarter of 2019/20. 

1.3 A summary
[...]
t 6 
November 2019 

Economy, 
Environment and 
Place

All N/A

Affordable 
funerals 

To consider 
introducing affordable 
funerals

Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder – 
Environment & 

Cabinet 6 
November  
2019

Economy, 
Environment and 
Place

All N/AP
age 125



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Recycling
Replacement 
Mobile 
Telephony 
Contract

To review the options 
available to the Council 
when renewing its 
mobile telephone 
contract and procuring 
replacement devices

Cabinet Portfolio 
holder – Corporate & 
Service 
Improvement, 
People & 
Partnerships

Cabinet 6 
November 
2019 

Finance, Assets 
and Performance

All N/A

Newcastle-
under- Lyme BC 
Homelessness & 
Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2020 
/2025 

The national rough 
sleeping strategy 
requires that all local 
authorities update their 
homelessness 
strategies & rebadge 
them as homelessness 
& rough sleeping 
strategies by winter 
2019 

Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder – Community 
Safety & Well Being

Cabinet 15 
January 2020 

Economy, 
Environment and 
Place

All N/A 

P
age 126



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE CCTV REVIEW REPORT UPDATE
	5 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY
	Growing our people and places EDS 2019 - 2023 second draft smaller

	6 DIGITAL STRATEGY AND OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE
	Digital Strategy
	Digital Services Steering Group v1.3

	7 RECYCLING AND WASTE STRATEGY - PROCUREMENT
	8 HOLIDAY PAY ENTITLEMENT
	9 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER ONE (April-June) 2019-20
	AppendixAFinancialPositionQuarter1201920v4FINALFINAL
	Appendix B Corporate Performance Quarter 1 2019-20 final MHFINAL

	10 FORWARD PLAN
	13 REVIEW OF SHARED LEGAL SERVICES WITH STOKE ON TRENT CITY COUNCIL



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Cabinet - 04/09/19 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 4th September, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors S. Sweeney, M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott and J Waring 
  
Officers David Adams, Caroline Elwood, Martin Hamilton, Jan Willis, Geoff Durham and 

Janet Baddeley 
  
  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July, 2019 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE CCTV REVIEW REPORT UPDATE  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet updating Members on the work and 
recommendations of the recent CCTV review. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, Councillor Jill Waring 
stating that the current system was an aging one.  Members’ attention was drawn to 
paragraph 3 of the report which identified the issues with the current system, mainly 
that it was outdated and ineffective. 
 
A visit had been made to Stoke on Trent City Council and their system was 
impressive, with one large screen which could be broken down into smaller sections.  
Also, the system was wirelessly operated, therefore cameras could be moved. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg stated that the system was very out of date, 
having not been overhauled since 2007.  Councillor Tagg was pleased that the 
Newcastle BID had agreed to contribute £40,000 towards the project and stated that 
there is an opportunity for other areas of the Borough to be included in the upgraded 
CCTV system if, like the BID, partners in those areas can provide funding. 
 
The current Police and Crime Commissioner had also stated that if more authorities 
came forward he would put money into the scheme as it would be mutually beneficial 
to the police as to local authorities.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the BID’s agreement to provide £40,000 towards the 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Cabinet - 04/09/19 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
2 

cost of upgrading the CCTV for Newcastle’s town centre be 
noted; 

 
(ii) That Officers be authorised to procure a CCTV system 

upgrade and monitoring for Newcastle town centre.  
 

(iii) That the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 
in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety 
and Wellbeing be authorised to finalise the specification for the 
CCTV system upgrade with Stoke-on-Trent City Council then  
undertake a direct award without a call for competition, utilising 
the Stoke-on-Trent City Council’s compliant framework. 

 
(iv) That the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 

in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety 
and Wellbeing be authorised to finalise the specification for the 
monitoring, assess the proposals from Stoke-on-Trent City 
Council and enter into an agreement for an Inter Authority 
Contract.   

 
(v) That the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 

in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety 
and Wellbeing  be authorised to extend the current contract 
with the CCTV monitoring service until the new service is 
operational.  

 
5. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  

 
A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for the Economic Development 
Strategy 2019-2023 which had been refreshed in line with the council’s Corporate 
Priorities. 
 
The Leader stated that the current Strategy had been approved by the Cabinet in 
March 2018 but it did not reflect the Council’s new Corporate Priorities set out in the 
Council Plan. 
 
An Action Plan for year one was included at page 27 of the Strategy. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.3 of the report which outlines the year 
one actions. 
 
Members agreed the importance of working with our partners. 
 
The Leader advised Members that within the last week, Newcastle had been put 
forward to the next stage of the Town Centre Fund. 
 
Resolved: That the strategy and action plan, refreshed to reflect current 

priorities, be approved, with the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder, being authorised to make minor amendments 
prior to final publication of the Strategy. 

 
6. DIGITAL STRATEGY AND OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE  

 
A report was submitted to Cabinet advising of the benefits of adopting the Digital 
Strategy. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Cabinet - 04/09/19 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
3 

 
The Leader thanked The Interim Executive Director – Resources and Support 
Services, Jan Willis and her team and the Council’s Head of Customer and Digital 
Services, David Elkington for producing the Strategy. 
 
The use of a digital service would create savings.  A typical face to face contact 
enquiry costs £8 whereas using a digital approach costs 8p. 
 
The digital agenda will revolutionising the way the Council works providing 
efficiencies and empowering Council staff. 
 
The Leader recognised that not all residents wish to access the Council’s services 
online and there is no intention to ‘turn off’ traditional methods of communication. 
 
The aim of the Strategy is to be improve services irrespective of how, or when, 
residents contact the Council. 
 
A copy of the Strategy was appended to the report. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency – Councillor Stephen Sweeney drew 
Members’ attention to paragraph 4.4 of the report which demonstrated how digital 
services could save on manhours. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage, Councillor Mark Holland 
welcomed the report stating that the Strategy would have a positive impact upon 
services, provided by the Council that the public did not see. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul Northcott also 
welcomed the report  stating that council’s had to become smarter in the way that 
they work. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Digital Strategy appended to the report be 

adopted; 
(ii) That the establishment of a dedicated Digital Team as detailed 

in the report be agreed; 
(iii) That an ICT and Digital Services Steering Group be 

established 
(iv) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to make any minor 
amendments to the Digital Strategy prior to publication. 

 
7. RECYCLING AND WASTE STRATEGY - PROCUREMENT  

 
A report was submitted to Cabinet, presented by the Portfolio Holder for  
Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson, seeking authority to accept 
tenders for a range of vehicles and site and building works and services required to 
implement the new Recycling and Waste Service planned for 2020. 
 
The Leader stated that it was in keeping with the Corporate Priorities relating to 
providing local services that work for local people. 
 
More work was still to be done to get a more user friendly and cost effective system. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Director (Operational Services) and 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Cabinet - 04/09/19 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
4 

Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) be authorised, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Recycling, to undertake the required procurement processes outlined 
in the report, complete any post tender negotiations if required and 
award the contracts to the successful contractors within the overall 
budget provision envelope made within the approved General Fund 
Capital and Revenue Programme for the introduction of the new 
recycling and waste service. 

 
8. HOLIDAY PAY ENTITLEMENT  

 
A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval of a proposal to implement 
additional holiday pay for employees who work regular and voluntary overtime. The 
Leader drew members’ attention to paragraph 4 which outlined the proposal. 
 
Members welcomed the proposal and thanked the Council’s Interim Head of  Human 
Resources, Alyson Podmore for bringing this forward. 
 
Resolved: That the Additional Holiday Pay proposal, as outlined in Section 

4 of the report, be approved. 
 

9. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF 
QUARTER ONE (APRIL-JUNE) 2019-20  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
advised Members of the financial position for the first quarter of 2019/20.   
 
Councillor Sweeney advised that there had been an overspend during the first 
quarter.  The reasons why this had occurred were outlined in paragraph 3.2 of the 
report. 
 
The  Leader confirmed that plans were in place for the works at J2. 
 
The income from the car parking had reduced due to the introduction of the £1 
charge after 3pm.  The value for money of the scheme would be assessed through 
any changes in footfall in the town centre.. 
 
With regard to planning application fees, it was anticipated that more major planning 
applications would be received in future periods as the Keele Science Park is further 
developed. 
 
The Leader then referred to the  performance indicators stating that a number of new 
ones had been introduced.  These could be found from page 110 of the agenda 
under references 1.2; 1.3; 1.4d; 1.8; 1.9; 1.14; 1.15; 3.2; 3.5; 4.1 and 4.2. 
 
The majority of the indicators were on or above target with only a couple of 
exceptions: 
 

 The average number of days lost to sickness.  The new Attendance 
management policy had been approved during this quarter so this 
target would be monitored closely. 
 
The net growth in J2 membership had been impacted upon due to the 
problems currently being encountered at the premises. 
 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Cabinet - 04/09/19 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
5 

A couple of areas had been flagged up as not on target but with a positive direction 
of travel: 
 
  The number of people accessing leisure and recreational 

services.  The aqua sauna had been closed since May but plans were 
in place for the repair of the facility.   

 
 The average stall occupancy rate for markets.  The antiques forum 
wanted to do more as do the food markets. In addition there would be 
Christmas events and a record event.  Momentum was building for the 
markets.  

 
In discussing the Planning indicators, Councillor Northcott explained that over the last 
few years, the department had been subject to variances and were under severe 
pressure due to capacity.   
 
Tribute was paid to the Council’s Head of Planning and Development, Guy Benson 
who was leaving the Authority at the end of the week and who had recently had 
health issues.  The Cabinet sent their best wishes to Guy and his family for the 
future.   
 
Thanks were recorded for the Council’s Development Management Team Manager, 
Elaine Moulton who had put in a lot of hard work to deliver on the Council’s Priorities. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the contents of the attached report with the 

  new indicators be noted and the recommendation that the 
Council continues to monitor performance alongside the latest 
financial information for the same period be agreed. 

 (ii) That the inclusion of progress summaries informing how 
  the Council is delivering against its priorities, be noted. 

(iii) That the continued development of the Financial & 
Performance report to reflect the vision and priorities of the 
Council Plan 2018-2022, be supported. 

 
10. FORWARD PLAN  

 
That the Forward Plan be received. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

12. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

13. REVIEW OF SHARED LEGAL SERVICES WITH STOKE ON TRENT CITY 
COUNCIL  
 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Cabinet - 04/09/19 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
6 

A report was submitted to Cabinet in respect of a review of the shared legal services 
with Stoke on Trent City Council 
 
Resolved:  That the recommendation contained within the confidential 

report be agreed. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.50 pm 
 


